Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	18-0751
Introduction Date	4-25-2018
Enactment Number	18-0640
Enactment Date	4/25/18 er



Memo	
То	Board of Education
From	Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education Roland Broach, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management
Board Meeting Date	April 25, 2018
Subject	Independent Consultant Agreement Less than \$90,200 - Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP - Sobrante Park Elementary School Fire Alarm Panel Replacement Project
Action Requested	Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement Less than \$90,200 between the District and Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP, Livermore, CA. for the latter to provide labor and materials to expand and maintain the existing Fire Alarm System, in conjunction with the Sobrante Park Elementary School Fire Alarm Panel Replacement Project, more specifically delineated in the Scope of Services in Exhibit "A", incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, commencing April 26, 2018 and concluding no later than November 30, 2018, in an amount not-to exceed \$42,660.00.
Discussion	This is a very old fire alarm panel and parts are no longer available to keep it up and running.
LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage)	0.00%
Recommendation	Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement Less than \$90,200 between the District and Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP, Livermore, CA. for the latter to provide labor and materials to expand and maintain the existing Fire Alarm System, in conjunction with the Sobrante Park Elementary School Fire Alarm Panel Replacement Project, more specifically delineated in the Scope of Services in Exhibit "A", incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, commencing April 26, 2018 and concluding no later than November 30, 2018, in an amount not-to exceed \$42,660.00.
Fiscal Impact	Fund 21, Measure B
Attachments	<ul> <li>Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work</li> <li>Consultant Proposal</li> <li>Certificate of Insurance</li> </ul>

	CON	ΓRAC	T JUS	<b>FIFIC</b>	ATION	FORM	
This	Form	Shall	Be Sub	mitted	to the	Board O	ffice
	With	Every	y Conse	ent Age	nda C	ontract.	

A	with Every Consent Agenda Contract.
Legislative File I	D No. 18-0751
Department:	Facilities Planning and Management
Vendor Name:	Johnson Controls fire Protection LP
Project Name:	Sobrante Park Simplex Head End Project No.: 18102
Contract Term:	Intended Start: 3/21/2018 Intended End: 11/20/2018
	l contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: \$42,660.00
Approved by:	Tadashi Nakadegawa
Is Vendor a local	Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the
Local Business P	olicy? Yes (No if Unchecked)
How was this Ve	ndor selected?
the second second second	ervices this Vendor will be providing.
Replacing fire alar	m panel.
Was this contract	t competitively bid?
If No, please answ 1) How did you de	er the following: etermine the price is competitive?

This is a lump sum cost and the monthly pay apps are required to be submitted with all the District's backup prior to approval and payment.

. . · · ·

2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
Educational Materials
Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services
CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)
□ Professional Service Agreements of less than \$90,200 (increases a small amount on January 1 of each year)
Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process)
<b>Energy</b> conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation and alternative energy supply sources)
Emergency contracts
<b>Technology</b> contracts
electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) over the \$86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be selected
□ contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process
□ Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)
California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase of information technology and software]
<b>Piggyback'' Contracts</b> with other governmental entities
Perishable Food
✓ Sole Source
Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent of the original contract price
Other, please provide specific exception
3) Discrete Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid

5

Second Second

### INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT Less Than \$90,200

This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 23rd day of March 2018, by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District") and Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP ("Consultant"), (together, "Parties").

WHEREAS, the District is authorized to contract with and employ any persons for the furnishing of special and professional services and advice if those persons are specially trained and experienced and competent to perform the services required;

WHEREAS, the District is in need of such services and advice and the Consultant warrants that it is specially trained, licensed and experienced and competent to perform the services required by the District;

WHEREAS, the Consultant agrees to perform the services described in this Agreement in accordance with the standards of its profession, to District's satisfaction, and in accordance with this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Services. Consultant shall furnish to the District the following services, as more fully described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Services"):

Scope of Services includes replacing fire alarm panel at existing site.

- 2. Term. Consultant shall commence providing Services under this Agreement on April 26, 2018, and will diligently perform as required and complete performance by November 20, 2018, unless this Agreement is terminated and/or otherwise cancelled prior to that time. This Agreement may be extended upon mutual approval of both parties in writing on an annual basis to the extent permissible under applicable law.
- 3. Submittal of Documents. The Consultant shall not commence the Services under this Contract until the Consultant has submitted and the District has approved the certificate(s) and affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below:
- X Signed Agreement
- X Insurance Certificates & Endorsements X Workers' Compensation Certificate
- X Debarment Certification
- X Fingerprinting/Criminal Background
  - Investigation Certification
- 4. Compensation. District agrees to pay Consultant for Services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement, a fixed fee of FORTY-TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY NO/100 Dollars (\$42,660.00), paid monthly in proportion to Services performed.
  - 4.1. District shall pay Consultant for all undisputed amounts in installment payments within thirty (30) days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District for Services actually completed and after the District's written approval of the Services, or the portion of the Services for which payment is to be made (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).
  - 4.2. Any disputed invoiced amount which cannot be resolved in good faith between the Parties within fifteen (15) business days shall be resolved in accordance with Section 25 below.
- Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less than \$90,200 Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP Sobrante Park Elementary School Fire Alarm Panel - \$42,660.00 Page 1

- X W-9 Form Other:

- 5. Expenses. Expenses will not be charged for Consultant's performance of these Services.
- 6. **Materials**. Consultant shall furnish, at its own expense, all labor, materials, equipment, supplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this Agreement.
- 7. Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise (L/SL/SLRBE) Program: Consultant shall comply with the requirements of District's L/SL/SLRBE Program, as applicable, which may require a fifty percent (50%) mandatory minimum local participation requirement in the performance of this Agreement. A copy of the District's Local Business Participation Policy can be obtained on the District's website, at www.ousd.k12.ca.us, under District Services, Facilities Planning & Management Department, Bids and Requests for Proposals.
- 8. **Independent Contractor**. Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act as an independent contractor. Consultant understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of the District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of the District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. Consultant shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to Consultant's employees. In the performance of the Services herein contemplated, Consultant shall have the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, District being interested only in the results obtained.

### 9. Performance of Services / Standard of Care.

- 9.1. **Standard of Care**. Consultant represents that Consultant has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control or supervision of District. Consultant's Services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school districts. Consultant's Services will be performed with due care and in accordance with applicable law, code, rule, regulation, and/or ordinance.
  - 9.1.1. Consultant hereby represents that it possesses the necessary professional capabilities, qualifications, licenses, skilled personnel, experience, expertise, and financial resources, and it has available and will provide the necessary equipment, materials, tools, and facilities to perform the Services in an efficient, professional, and timely manner in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement.
  - 9.1.2. Consultant shall be responsible for the professional quality, technical accuracy, completeness, and coordination of the Services, and Consultant understands that the District relies upon such professional quality, accuracy, completeness, and coordination by Consultant in performing the Services.
  - 9.1.3. Consultant shall ensure that any individual performing work under the Agreement requiring a California license shall possess the appropriate license required by the State of California. All personnel shall have sufficient skill and experience to perform the work assigned to them.
  - 9.1.4. Consultant shall carefully study and compare all documents, findings, and other instructions and shall at once report to District, in writing, any error, inconsistency, or omission that Consultant or its employees may discover. Consultant shall use professional efforts in identifying any errors, inconsistencies, or omissions.

- 9.1.5. Any representations, recommendations, opinions or conclusions relating to the Services provided by Consultant must be made in writing by duly authorized representatives of Consultant.
- 9.2. **Meetings.** Consultant and District agree to participate in regular meetings to discuss strategies, timetables, implementations of services, and any other issues deemed relevant to the operation of Consultant's performance of Services.
- 9.3. **District Approval.** The work completed herein must meet the approval of the District and shall be subject to the District's general right of inspection and supervision to secure the satisfactory completion thereof.
- 10. **Originality of Services**. Except as to standard generic details, Consultant agrees that all technologies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue, compositions, recordings, teleplays and video productions prepared for, written for, or submitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shall be wholly original to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source, except that submitted to Consultant by District as a basis for such services.
- 11. **Copyright/Trademark/Patent**. Consultant understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used without District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or patent of said matter in the name of the District (specifically excluding any underlying pre-existing intellectual property). District may, with Consultant's prior written consent, use Consultant's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium.

### 12. Termination.

- 12.1. For Convenience by District. District may, at any time, with or without reason, terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when received by the Consultant or no later than three (3) calendar days after the day of mailing, whichever is sooner.
- 12.2. For Convenience by Consultant. Consultant may, upon sixty (60) days notice, with or without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this sixty (60) day notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from another source.
- 12.3. With Cause by District. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:
  - 12.3.1. material violation of this Agreement by the Consultant; or
  - 12.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District to liability to others for personal injury or property damage; or
  - 12.3.3. Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of Consultant's insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and, unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall cease or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the event of this termination, the District may secure the required Services from another Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of providing the Services pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District's notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

- 12.4. Upon termination, Consultant shall provide the District with all documents produced maintained or collected by Consultant pursuant to this Agreement, whether or not such documents are final or draft documents.
- 13. **Indemnification**. To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Consultant shall indemnify, and hold harmless the District, its Governing Board, agents, representatives, officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers ("the Indemnified Parties") from any and all claims, arising out of, pertaining to or relating to the negligence, recklessness, errors or omissions, or willful misconduct of Consultant. Consultant shall, to the fullest extent permitted by California law, defend the Indemnified Parties at Consultant's own expense, including attorneys' fees and costs, from any and all claims arising out of, pertaining to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of Consultant. The District shall have the right to accept or reject any legal representation that Consultant proposes to defend the indemnified parties.

### 14. Insurance.

- 14.1. Consultant shall procure and maintain at all times it performs any portion of the Services the following insurance with minimum limits equal to the amount indicated below.
  - 14.1.1. **Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance**. Commercial General Liability Insurance and Any Auto Automobile Liability Insurance that insure against all claims of bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, death, advertising injury, and medical payments arising from Consultant's performance of any portion of the Services. (Form CG 0001 and CA 0001)
  - 14.1.2. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance. Workers' Compensation Insurance and Employers' Liability Insurance for all of its employees performing any portion of the Services. In accordance with provisions of section 3700 of the California Labor Code, the Consultant shall be required to secure workers' compensation coverage for its employees. If any class of employee or employees engaged in performing any portion of the Services under this Agreement are not protected under the Workers' Compensation Statute, adequate insurance coverage for the protection of any employee(s) not otherwise protected must be obtained before any of those employee(s) commence performing any portion of the Services.
  - 14.1.3. **Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions)**. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) Insurance as appropriate to the Consultant's profession.

Type of Coverage	Minimum Requirement
Commercial General Liability Insurance, including	
Bodily Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage,	
Advertising Injury, and Medical Payments	

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less than \$90,200 – Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP – Sobrante Park Elementary School Fire Alarm Panel - \$42,660.00 Page 4

Each Occurrence	\$ 1,000,000
General Aggregate	\$ 2,000,000
Automobile Liability Insurance - Any Auto	
Each Occurrence	\$ 1,000,000
General Aggregate	\$ 2,000,000
Professional Liability	\$ 1,000,000
Workers Compensation	Statutory Limits
Employer's Liability	\$ 1,000,000

- 14.2. **Proof of Carriage of Insurance**. Consultant shall not commence performing any portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obtained and certificates indicating the required coverage's have been delivered in duplicate to the District and approved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following:
  - 14.2.1. A clause stating: "This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required limits of liability or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the District, stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice."
  - 14.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period.
  - 14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and its Governing Board, agents, representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are named additional insureds under all policies except Workers' Compensation Insurance, Professional Liability, and Employers' Liability Insurance. An endorsement shall also state that Consultant's insurance policies shall be primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District. An endorsement shall also state that there shall be a waiver of any subrogation.
  - 14.2.4. All policies except the Professional Liability, Workers' Compensation, and Employers' Liability Insurance shall be written on an occurrence form.
- 14.3. **Acceptability of Insurers**. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.
- 15. **Assignment**. The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be assigned by the Consultant.
- 16. **Compliance with Laws**. Consultant shall observe and comply with all applicable rules and regulations of the governing board of the District and all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations. Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and regulation bearing on conduct of the Services as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes that any of the Services required by this Agreement are at variance with any such laws, ordinance, rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Services shall be made and this Agreement shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Agreement shall be terminated effective upon Consultant's receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Consultant knowingly performs any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear all costs arising therefrom.
- 17. Certificates/Permits/Licenses/Registration. Consultant and all Consultant's employees or agents shall secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits, licenses and registration as are required by law in connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant to this agreement.

- 18. **Safety and Security.** Consultant is responsible for maintaining safety in the performance of this Agreement. Consultant shall be responsible to ascertain from the District the rules and regulations pertaining to safety, security, and driving on school grounds, particularly when children are present.
- 19. **Employment with Public Agency**. Consultant, if an employee of another public agency, agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being performed pursuant to this Agreement.
- 20. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work performed under contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the work because of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, genetic information, marital status, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, age, sexual orientation, or military and veteran status and therefore the Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District policy. In addition, the Consultant agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s).
- 21. Fingerprinting of Employees. The Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation Certification must be completed and attached to this Agreement prior to Consultant's performing of any portion of the Services. Although District has determined that fingerprinting is not applicable to this Agreement, Consultant expressly acknowledges that the following conditions shall apply to any work performed by Consultant and/or Consultant's employees on a school site:
  - 21.1. All site visits shall be arranged through the District;
  - 21.2. Consultant and Consultant's employees shall inform District of their proposed activities and location at the school site, allowing District time to arrange site visits without a disruption to the educational process;
  - 21.3. Consultant and/or Consultant's employees shall check in with the school office each day immediately upon arriving at the school site;
  - 21.4. Once at such location, Consultant and Consultant's employees shall not change locations without contacting the District;
  - 21.5. Consultant and Consultant's employees shall not use student restroom facilities; and
  - 21.6. If Consultant and Consultant's employees find themselves alone with a student, Consultant and Consultant's employees shall immediately contact the school office and request that a member of the school staff be assigned to the work location.
- 22. Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records, and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for three (3) years thereafter. Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and records, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time, provided that the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct audit(s) during Consultant's normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.

- 23. No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein.
- 24. District's Evaluation of Consultant and Consultant's Employees and/or Subcontractors. The District may evaluate the Consultant in any manner which is permissible under the law. The District's evaluation may include, without limitation:
  - 24.1. Requesting that District employee(s) evaluate the Consultant and the Consultant's employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.
  - 24.2. Announced and unannounced observance of Consultant, Consultant's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).
- 25. Limitation of District Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event, shall District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement.
- 26. Disputes: In the event of a dispute between the parties as to performance of the Services, the interpretation of this Agreement, or payment or nonpayment for work performed or not performed, the parties shall attempt to resolve the dispute in good faith. Pending resolution of the dispute, Consultant agrees it will neither rescind the Agreement nor stop the performance of the Services, but will allow determination by the court of the State of California, in the county in which the District's administration office is located, having competent jurisdiction of the dispute. Disputes may be determined by mediation if mutually agreeable, otherwise by litigation. Notice of the demand for mediation of a dispute shall be filed in writing with the other party to the Agreement. The demand for mediation shall be made within a reasonable time after written notice of the dispute has been provided to the other party, but in no case longer than ninety (90) days after initial written notice. If a claim, or any portion thereof, remains in dispute upon satisfaction of all applicable dispute resolution requirements, the Consultant shall comply with all claims presentation requirements as provided in Chapter 1 (commencing with section 900) and Chapter 2 (commencing with section 910) of Part 3 of Division 3.6 of Title 1 of Government Code as a condition precedent to the Consultant's right to bring a civil action against the District. For purposes of those provisions, the running of the time within which a claim must be presented to the District shall be tolled from the time the Consultant submits its written claim until the time the claim is denied, including any time utilized by any applicable meet and confer process.
- 27. **Confidentiality**. The Consultant and all Consultant's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement.
- 28. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

Facilities Planning and Management 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601 Tel: 510-535-7038; Fax: 510-535-7082 ATTN: Cesar Monterrosa Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP 6952 Preston Avenue Livermore, CA 94551 Tel: 925-273-0100 ATTN: Stacy Marchuk Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the business day next following delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- 29. **Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties**. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both Parties.
- 30. California Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The Parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in the county in which the District's administration offices are located.
- 31. **Waiver**. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.
- 32. **Severability**. If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or invalidated in any way.
- 33. **Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibit**. The Recitals and exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- 34. **Provisions Required By Law Deemed Inserted.** Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted in this Agreement shall be deemed to be inserted herein and this Agreement shall be read and enforced as though it were included therein.
- 35. Authority to Bind Parties. Neither party in the performance of any and all duties under this Agreement, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, has any authority to bind the other to any agreements or undertakings.
- 36. Attorney's Fees/Costs. Should litigation be necessary to enforce any terms or provisions of this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, witness fees, court costs and attorney's fees.
- 37. **Captions and Interpretations.** Paragraph headings in this Agreement are used solely for convenience, and shall be wholly disregarded in the construction of this Agreement. No provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted for or against a party because that party or its legal representative drafted such provision, and this Agreement shall be construed as if jointly prepared by the Parties.
- Calculation of Time. For the purposes of this Agreement, "days" refers to calendar days unless otherwise specified.
- 39. **Signature Authority.** Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been properly authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.
- 40. **Counterparts.** This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.

**Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion:** The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

3.21.18 110

Cesar Monterrosa Director of Facilities Planning & Management

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date indicated below:

### OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Aime Eng	4/26/18
Aimee Eng, President, Board of Education	Date
If the time	4/26/18
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent & Secretary, Board of Education	Date
RP 3-29-18	
Roland Broach Interim Deputy Chief Facilities Planning and Management	Date

Roland Broach, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

OUSD Facilities Legal Counsel

### CONSULTANT

Mario Pena

Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP

### Information regarding Consultant:

Consultant:	Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP	
License No.:	986047	
Address:	6952 Preston Ave, Suite A Livermore, CA 94551	
Telephone:	925-273-1232	
Facsimile:	N/A	
E-Mail:	stacey.marchuk@jci.com	
Type of Business Entity: Individual Sole Proprietorship Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation, State: <u>Delaware</u> Limited Liability Company Other:		

58-260	08861
	mployer Identification and/or
	Social Security Number
NOTE:	United States Code, title 26,
sectio	ns 6041 and 6109 require
non-ce	orporate recipients of \$600 or
more	to furnish their taxpayer
identi	fication number to the
payer.	. The United States Code also
-	les that a penalty may be
impos	ed for failure to furnish the
taxpay	yer identification number. In
order	to comply with these rules,
	strict requires your federal
tax ide	entification number or Social
Securi	ity number, whichever is
applic	able.

<u>3/26/18</u> Date

Date

### WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

Labor Code section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- a. By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this state.
- b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to selfinsure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

Date:	3/26/18
Proper Name of Consultant:	Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP
Signature:	Mario Pena
Print Name:	Mario Pena
Title:	Fire Install Manager

(In accordance with Article 5 - commencing at section 1860, chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any Work under this Contract.)

### CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

The undersigned is aware of and hereby certify that neither Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP. ("Consultant") nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency. Further, the undersigned agrees to include this clause without modification in all lower tier transactions, solicitations, proposals, contracts and subcontracts.

Where the Consultant or any lower participant is unable to certify to this statement, it shall attach an explanation hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal of the above named Consultant on the <u>26th</u> day of <u>March</u> 20<u>18</u> for the purposes of submission of this Agreement.

io pena By:

Mario Pena Typed or Printed Name

Fire Service Manager Title

### FINGERPRINTING/CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION

One of the three boxes below **must** be checked, with the corresponding certification provided, and this form attached to the Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services ("Agreement"):

Consultant's employees will have only limited contact, if any, with District pupils and the District will take appropriate steps to protect the safety of any pupils that may come in contact with Consultant's employees so that the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 shall not apply to Consultant for the services under this Agreement. As an authorized District official, I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized to execute this certificate on behalf of the District. (Education Code § 45125.1 (c))

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

District Representative's Name and Title: \_\_\_\_\_

District Representative's Signature:

- □ The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 apply to Consultant's services under this Agreement and Consultant certifies its compliance with these provisions as follows: "Consultant certifies that the Consultant has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all Consultant's employees, subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid or unpaid, concurrently employed by the District, or acting as independent contractors of the Consultant, who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1. A complete and accurate list of all Employees who may come in contact with District pupils during the course and scope of the Agreement is attached hereto."
- □ Consultant's services under this Agreement shall be limited to the construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation, or repair of a school facility and although all Employees will have contact, other than limited contact, with District pupils, pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2 District shall ensure the safety of the pupils by at least one of the following as marked:
  - The installation of a physical barrier at the worksite to limit contact with pupils.
  - Continual supervision and monitoring of all Consultant's on-site employees of Consultant by an employee of Consultant, \_\_\_\_\_\_, whom the Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony.
  - Surveillance of Employees by District personnel.

Date:	
	Name and Title:
	Signature:
I am a representative of the Con facts herein certified, and am au	Itant entering into this Agreement with the District and I am familiar with the orized and qualified to execute this certificate on behalf of Consultant.
Date:	3/26/18
Name of Consultants	

 Name of Consultant:
 johnson Controls Fire Protection LP

 Signature:
 Maio Pena

 Print Name and Title:
 Mario Pena-Fire Install Manager



### **DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Vice President and President, Building Solutions, North America, pursuant to the authority vested in him by: (i) a Sub-Delegation of Authority from Johnson Controls, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Johnson Controls"), dated June 6, 2017, (ii) an Incumbency Certificate and Delegation of Authority from the general partner of SimplexGrinnell LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("SimplexGrinnell"), dated June 8, 2017, and (iii) a Written Consent in Lieu of Special Meeting of the Management Board from Tyco Integrated Security LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("TIS"), dated June 8, 2017, hereby authorizes:

### Mario Pena Manager, Installation

(the "Delegate") to perform, on behalf of each of Johnson Controls, SimplexGrinnell and TIS, the acts described below:

To execute and deliver any and all contracts for the performance of work, sale of goods, and furnishing of services, and any other instruments in connection therewith and in the ordinary course of business and in accordance with the current Global Approval Authority Matrix.

This authority does not extend to:

- a. further sub-delegation of the above acts absent necessary approvals in writing;
- b. the execution of surety, performance or bid bonds;
- c. the signing of any notes, contracts, or any other agreement to borrow money in the name of Johnson Controls, SimplexGrinnell, or TIS, or any form of guaranty for the payment or performance of obligations of any subsidiary, affiliate, or joint venture of Johnson Controls, SimplexGrinnell, or TIS; or
- d. the signing, on behalf of Johnson Controls, SimplexGrinnell, or TIS, of any deeds, abstracts, offers to purchase or any other instruments pertaining to the purchase or sale of real property.

Any actions taken by such Delegate within the scope of acts authorized herein taken between the date of expiration of any prior delegation of authority and the date hereof are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved as the acts and deeds of Johnson Controls, SimplexGrinnell, or TIS.

### This authority shall remain in full force and effect through October 25, 2018.

Signed at Milwaukee, Wisconsin, this 26th day of October, 2017.

Johnson Controls, Inc., SimplexGrinnell LP, and Tyco Integrated Security LLC

my Menson

Rodney N. Rushing Vice President and President Building Solutions, North America

ATTESTS:

Mathin R. a. Himan

Matthew R.A. Heiman, *Assistant Secretary* Johnson Controls, Inc.

Robert C. Maxie, *Secretary* SimplexGrinnell LP and Tyco Integrated Security LLC

### EXHIBIT "A" DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT

### **BASIC SCOPE OF SERVICES**

JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTION, LP proposes to provide the following scope of services.

Scope of Work is per Proposal 417: 603928701, dated 12/20/17



# EXHIBIT A

Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP ADDRESS: 6952 Preston Ave. Suite A Livermore, CA 94551 SalesRepresentative:Stacey Marchuk Tel: 925-273-1232 Email: Stacey.marchuk@jci.com License No.: C-10 C-16 986047 DIR No: 1000000576 www.jci.com

#### SALE AND INSTALLATION AGREEMENT

Johnson Controls Contract No.: 417:603928701	Salesperson: Stacey Marchuk	Date: 12/20/2017
	License No. 986047	
Customer: Oakland Unified School District		Job Location: OUSD Sobrante Park ES
Address: 955 High Street		470 El Paseo Dr.
Oakland, CA 94601		Oakland, CA 94603
Attn: John Esposito		
Invoice To (if different from Customer):		Customer PO No.

Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP ("Company"), for and in consideration of the prices herein named, proposes to furnish the work, and/or materials hereinafter described, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

#### SCOPE OF WORK:

#### Please read the notes below and call if you have any questions.

### Contact Information: Stacey Marchuk Electronic System Sales Consultant 925-273-1232 Stacey.marchuk@jci.com

We will furnish labor and materials, listed below, to expand and maintain the existing Fire Alarm System as described. Provide and install new Fire Alarm devices, as indicated below.

- 1. Replace existing Simplex 4020 Control Unit only.
- 2. Provide programming labor for new panel, as required, to maintain existing sequence.
- 3. No new field devices will be provide or installed. All existing initiating/indicating/control devices to remain.
- 4. Shop drawings will be provided in standard 2D format.
- 5. CAD Backgrounds will be provided to JCI at no charge.
- 6. JCI/Contractor will perform 100% test of all devices upon completion of work.
- 7. Panel shall be free of alarms and/or troubles prior to starting work. JCI Tech will confirm panel state, however correction of any pre-existing alarm or trouble conditions is not included in this scope.

#### Exceptions and/or Clarifications:

JCI is not responsible for the design of this project. Additional devices may be deemed necessary by the AHJ and could result in additional cost.

#### THIS PROPOSAL IS BASED UPON ONLY THOSE ITEMS DENOTED BY [X]":

[X] Most recent JCI Inspection Report, dated 5/23/16

[X] Site visit with Enrico Banuelos (OUSD) and Rafael Zamora (Tulum Systems) on 12/14/17.

### THIS QUOTATION INCLUDES ONLY THOSE ITEMS DENOTED BY "[X]":

- [X] Equipment as listed
- [X] Electrical Installation
- [X] Sales Tax
- [X] Freight (F.O.B. shipping point)
- [X] Technical installation support including programming
- [X] 1 functional system certification test
- [X] 1 AHJ test
- [X] Close out documentation
- [X] One year standard warranty

#### FIRE ALARM PARTS PROVIDED:

(1) 4100ES FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

### THIS QUOTATION DOES NOT INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

Phased Checkout System Pretest (Pre-Construction) Permit/Inspection Fees Performance/Payment Bond Spare Parts 120vac power Phone lines Remote station monitoring contract (available upon request) Knox box Cutting, drilling, patching, fire caulking or painting Interface to non-JCI provided equipment i.e.: HVAC and elevator Fire watch Fire Alarm Terminal Cabinets (FATC) SDACT (Dialer) On Site Project Manager No asbestos abatement is identified, expected or included in this contract. All policies and procedures referenced in the specification will be followed as required. No Lead paint abatement is identified, expected or included in this contract. All policies and procedures referenced in the specification will be followed as required. Cost for CAD files

### Total net selling price, FOB shipping point, Sales Tax Included: \$42,660.00

This quote covers direct costs only and we reserve the right to claim for impact and consequential costs.

#### ADDITIONAL NOTES:

. . .

. 4

If JCI Fire Protection LP is awarded this project we will need:

- · A complete set of bid documents including specifications and any addendums
- An electronic CAD file in AutoCAD shall be sent to Stacey Marchuk at <u>Stacey.marchuk@jci.com</u> or mailed to the branch address on this quote.
- A complete schedule
- A copy of the "Notice of Commitment"
- Your P.O. or contract will need to reference this proposal # and amount. This proposal and its terms and condition shall take precedence. Your Purchase Order or contact is subject to review and must be mutually agreeable.

Quotation is valid for a period of 30 days ONLY unless modified in writing by Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP.

All work is to be performed during premium working hours of 3:30pm to 11pm Monday through Friday.

We reserve the right to correct this quote for errors and omissions.

As stated above, JCI Fire Protection will perform the work pursuant to the attached Terms and Conditions. Should the parties fail to execute a mutually agreeable definitive agreement, all work performed by JCI on or related to the above captioned project (with the exception of any monitoring services anticipated, which will only be performed pursuant to the unaltered terms and conditions of JCI Fire Protection's standard Monitoring Agreement) will be performed pursuant to the attached Terms and Conditions.

Please indicate your approval of this quotation by signing the last page and returning to my attention as noted below.

#### Stacey Marchuk

Electronic Systems Sales Phone: (925) 273-1232 Cell: (925) 724-7139 email: Stacey.marchuk@jci.com

#### Scope of Work continued on the attached Amendment to Scope of Work.

Payment NET 10 🗌	NET 30 🖾	C.O.D.	DEPOSIT: \$	
Time and Material	Price Not to Exceed \$	Fixed Price of \$ 42,660.00	BALANCE DUE: \$	

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Payment. Payments shall be invoiced and due in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth above. Work performed on a time and material basis shall be at the thenprevailing Company rate for material, labor, and related items, in effect at the time supplied under this Agreement. Company shall invoice Customer for progress payments to one hundred (100%) percent based upon equipment delivered or stored, and services performed. Customers without established satisfactory credit shall make payments of cash in advance, upon delivery or as otherwise specified by Company. Where Customer establishes and maintains satisfactory credit, payments shall be due and payable thirty (30) days from date of invoice. Company reserves the right to revoke or modify Customer's credit at its sole discretion. The Customer's failure to make payment when due is a material breach of this Agreement.

....

If Customer fails to make any payment when due, in addition to any other rights and remedies available, Company shall have the right, at Company's sole discretion, to stop performing any Services and/or withhold further deliveries of materials, until the account is current. In the event payment is not received when due, Company may, at its discretion, assess late fees at the rate of 1.5% per month or the maximum rate allowed by law. Customer agrees to pay all costs of collection, including without limitation costs, fees, and attorneys' fees. Customer's failure to make payment when due is a material breach of this Agreement until the account is current.

2. Pricing. The pricing set forth in this Agreement is based on the number of devices to be installed and services to be performed as set forth in the Scope of Work ("Equipment" and "Services"). If the actual number of devices installed or services to be performed is greater than that set forth in the Scope of Work, the price will be increased accordingly. If this Agreement extends beyond one year, Johnson Controls may increase prices upon notice to the Customer. Customer agrees to pay all taxes, permits, and other charges, including but not limited to state and local sales and excise taxes, however designated, levied or based on the service charges pursuant to this Agreement

 Alarm Monitoring Services. Any reference to alarm monitoring services in this Agreement is included for pricing purposes only. Alarm monitoring services are performed pursuant to the terms and conditions of Company's standard alarm monitoring services agreement.

4. Code Compliance. Company does not undertake an obligation to inspect for compliance with laws or regulations unless specifically stated in the Scope of Work. Customer acknowledges that the Authority Having Jurisdiction (e.g. Fire Marshal) may establish additional requirements for compliance with local codes. Any additional services or equipment required will be provided at an additional cost to Customer.

5. Limitation of Liability; Limitations of Remedy. It is understood and agreed by the Customer that Company is not an insurer and that insurance coverage, if any, shall be obtained by the Customer and that amounts payable to company hereunder are based upon the value of the services and the scope of liability set forth in this Agreement and are unrelated to the value of the Customer's property and the property of others located on the premises. Customer agrees to look exclusively to the Customer's insurer to recover for injuries or damage in the event of any loss or injury and that Customer releases and waives all right of recovery against Company arising by way of subrogation. Company makes no guaranty or Warranty, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose that equipment or services supplied by Company will detect or avert occurrences or the consequences therefrom that the equipment or service was designed to detect or avert.

It is impractical and extremely difficult to fix the actual damages, if any, which may proximately result from failure on the part of Company to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement. Accordingly, Customer agrees that, Company shall be exempt from liability for any loss, damage or injury arising directly or indirectly from occurrences, or the consequences therefrom, which the equipment or service was designed to detect or avert. Should Company be found liable for any loss, damage or injury arising from a failure of the equipment or service in any respect, Company's liability shall be limited to an amount equal to the Agreement price (as increased by the price for any additional work) or where the time and material payment term is selected, Customer's time and material payments to Company. Where this Agreement covers multiple sites, liability shall be limited to the amount of the payments allocable to the site where the incident occurred. Such sum shall be complete and exclusive. If Customer desires Company to assume greater liability, the parties shall amend this Agreement by attaching a rider setting forth the amount of additional liability and the additional amount payable by the Customer for the assumption by Company of such greater liability, provided however that such rider shall in no way be interpreted to hold Company as an insurer. IN NO EVENT SHALL COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE, LOSS, INJURY, OR ANY OTHER CLAIM ARISING FROM ANY SERVICING, ALTERATIONS, MODIFI-CATIONS, CHANGES, OR MOVEMENTS OF THE COVERED SYSTEM(S) OR ANY OF ITS COMPONENT PARTS BY THE CUSTOMER OR ANY THIRD PARTY. COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSE-QUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE. LOSS OF THE USE, PERFORMANCE, OR FAILURE OF THE COV-ERED SYSTEM(S) TO PERFORM. The limitations of liability set forth in this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of all parents, subsidiaries and affiliates of company, whether direct or indirect, company's employees, agents, officers and directors.

6. Reciprocal Waiver of Claims (SAFETY Act). Certain of Johnson Controls' systems and services have received Certification and/or Designation as Qualified Anti-Terrorism Technologies ("QATT") under the Support Anti-terrorism by Fostering Effective Technologies Act of 2002, 6 U.S.C. §§ 441-444 (the "SAFETY Act"). As required under 6 C.F.R. 25.5 (e), to the maximum extent permitted by law, Johnson Controls and Customer hereby agree to waive their right to make any claims against the other for any losses, including business interruption losses, sustained by either party or their respective employees, resulting from an activity resulting from an "Act of Terrorism" as defined in 6 C.F.R. 25.2, when QATT have been deployed in defense against, response to, or recovery from such Act of Terrorism.

7. General Provisions. Customer has selected the service level desired after considering and balancing various levels of protection afforded, and their related costs. Customer acknowledges and agrees that by this Agreement, Company, unless specifically stated, does not undertake any obligation to maintain or render Customer's system or equipment as Year 2000 compliant, which shall mean, capable of correctly handling the processing of calendar dates before or after December 31, 1999. All work to be performed by Company will be performed during normal working hours of normal working days (8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding times are specifically described in this Agreement.

Company will perform the services described in the Scope of Work section ("Services") for one or more system(s) or equip-

ment as described in the Scope of Work section or the listed attachments ("Covered System(s)").

The Customer shall promptly notify Company of any malfunction in the Covered System(s) which comes to Customer's attention. This Agreement assumes the Covered System(s) are in operational and maintainable condition as of the Agreement date. If, upon initial inspection, Company determines that repairs are recommended, repair charges will be submitted for approval prior to any work. Should such repair work be declined Company shall be relieved from any and all liability arising therefrom, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THIS AGREEMENT, ANY INSPECTION (AND, IF SPECIFIED, TESTING) PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY MAINTENANCE, REPAIRS, ALTERA-TIONS, REPLACEMENT OF PARTS, OR ANY FIELD AD-JUSTMENTS WHATSOEVER, NOR DOES IT INCLUDE THE CORRECTION OF ANY DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFIED BY COMPANY TO CUSTOMER. COMPANY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EQUIPMENT FAILURE OCCURRING WHILE COMPANY IS IN THE PROCESS OF FOLLOWING ITS INSPECTION TECHNIQUES, WHERE THE FAILURE ALSO RESULTS FROM THE AGE OR OBSOLESCENCE OF THE ITEM OR DUE TO NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR. THIS AGREEMENT DOES NOT COVER SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT, COMPONENTS OR PARTS THAT ARE BELOW GRADE, BEHIND WALLS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS OR EXTERI-OR TO THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL WIRING, AND PIPING. 8. Customer Responsibilities. Customer shall furnish all necessary facilities for performance of its work by Company, adequate space for storage and handling of materials, light, water, heat, heat tracing, electrical service, local telephone, watchman, and crane and elevator service and necessary permits. Where wet pipe system is installed, Customer shall supply and maintain sufficient heat to prevent freezing of the system. Customer shall promptly notify Company of any malfunction in the Covered System(s) which comes to Customer's attention. This Agreement assumes any existing system(s) are in operational and maintainable condition as of the Agreement date. If, upon initial inspection, Company determines that repairs are recommended, repair charges will be submitted for approval prior to any work. Should such repair work be declined Company shall be relieved from any and all liability arising therefrom.

- Customer shall further:
- supply required schematics and drawings unless they are to be supplied by Company in accordance with this Agreement;
- Provide a safe work environment, in the event of an emergency or Covered System(s) failure, take reasonable safety precautions to protect against personal injury, death, and property damage, continue such meesures until the Covered System(s) are operational, and notify Company as soon as possible under the circumstances.
- Provide Company access to any system(s) to be serviced,
- Comply with all laws, codes, and regulations pertaining to the equipment and/or services provided under this agreement.

9. Excavation. In the event the Work includes excavation, Customer shall pay, as an extra to the contract price, the cost of any additional work performed by Company dues to water, quicksand, rock or other unforeseen condition or obstruction encountered or shoring required.

10. Structure and Site Conditions. While employees of Company will exercise reasonable care in this respect, Company shall be under not responsibility for loss or damage due to the character, condition or use of foundations, walls, or other structures not erected by It or resulting from the excavation in piping, wiring, fixtures, or other equipment or condition of water pressure. All shoring or protection of foundation, walls or other structures subject to being disturbed by any excavation required hereunder shall be the responsibility of Customer. Customer shall have all things in readiness for installation including, without limitation, structure to support the sprinkler system and related equipment (including tanks), other materials, floor or suitable working base, connections and facilities for erection at the time the materials are delivered. In the event Customer fails to have all things in readiness at the time scheduled for receipt of materials, Customer shall reimburse Company for all expenses caused by such failure. Failure to make areas available to Company during performance in accordance with schedules that are the basis for Company's proposal shall be considered a failure to have things in readiness in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

11. Confined Space. If access to confined space by Company is required for the performance of Services, Services shall be scheduled and performed in accordance with Company's thencurrent hourly rate.

12. Hazardous Materials. Customer represents that, except to the extent that Company has been given written notice of the following hazards prior to the execution of this Agreement, to the best of Customer's knowledge there is no:

- "permit confined space," as defined by OSHA,
- risk of infectious disease.

· · ·

- need for air monitoring, respiratory protection, or other medical risk.
- asbestos, asbestos-containing material, formaldehyde or other potentially toxic or otherwise hazardous material contained in or on the surface of the floors, walls, ceilings, insulation or other structural components of the area of any building where work is required to be performed under this Agreement.

All of the above are hereinafter referred to as "Hazardous Conditions".

Company shall have the right to rely on the representations listed above. If hazardous conditions are encountered by Company during the course of Company's work, the discovery of such materials shall constitute an event beyond Company's control and Company shall have no obligation to further perform in the area where the hazardous conditions exist until the area has been made safe by Customer as certified in writing by an independent testing agency, and Customer shall pay disruption expenses and re-mobilization expenses as determined by Company.

This Agreement does not provide for the cost of capture, containment or disposal of any hazardous waste materials, or hazardous materials, encountered in any of the Covered System(s) and/or during performance of the Services. Said materials shall at all times remain the responsibility and property of Customer, Company shall not be responsible for the testing, removal or disposal of such hazardous materials.

13. OSHA Compliance. Customer shall indemnify and hold Company harmless from and against any and all claims, demands and/or damages arising in whole or in part from the enforcement of the Occupational Safety Health Act (and any amendments or changes thereto) unless said claims, demands or damages are a direct result of causes within the exclusive control of Company.

14. Interferences. Customer shall be responsible to coordinate the work of other trades (including but not limited to ducting, piping, and electrical) and for and additional costs incurred by Company arising out of interferences to Company's work caused by other trades.

15. Modifications and Substitutions. Company reserves the right to modify materials, including substituting materials of later design, providing that such modifications or substitutions will not materially affect the performance of the Covered System(s).

16. Changes, Alterations, Additions. Changes, alterations and additions to the Scope of Work, plans, specifications or

#### SALE AND INSTALLATION AGREEMENT (continued)

proximity thereto, or for damage resulting from concealed construction schedule shall be invalid unless approved in writing by Company. Should changes be approved by Company, that increase or decrease the cost of the work to Company, the parties shall agree, in writing, to the change in price prior to performance of any work. However, if no agreement is reached prior to the time for performance of said work, and Company elects to perform said work so as to avoid delays. then Company's estimate as to the value of said work shall be deemed accepted by Customer. In addition, Customer shall pay for all extra work requested by Customer or made necessary because of incompleteness or inaccuracy of plans or other information submitted by Customer with respect to the location, type of occupancy, or other details of the work to be performed. In the event the layout of Customer's facilities has been altered, or is altered by Customer prior to the completion of the Work, Customer shall advise Company, and prices, delivery and completion dates shall be changed by Company as may be required.

17. Commodities Availability. Company shall not be responsible for failure to provide services, deliver products, or otherwise perform work required by this Agreement due to lack of available steel products or products made from plastics or other commodities. 1) In the event Company is unable, after reasonable commercial efforts, to acquire and provide steel products, or products made from plastics or other commodities, if required to perform work required by this Agreement, Customer hereby agrees that Company may terminate the Agreement, or the relevant portion of the Agreement, at no additional cost and without penalty. Customer agrees to pay Company in full for all work performed up to the time of any such termination. 2) If Company is able to obtain the steel products or products made from plastics or other commodities, but the price of any of the products has risen by more than 10% from the date of the bid, proposal or date Company executed this Agreement, whichever occurred first, then Company may pass through that increase through a reasonable price increase to reflect increased cost of materials.

18. Project Claims. Any claim of failure to perform against Company arising hereunder shall be deemed waived unless received by Company, in writing specifically setting forth the basis for such claim, within ten (10) days after such claims arises

19. Backcharges. No charges shall be levied against the Seller unless seventy-two (72) hours prior written notice is given to Company to correct any alleged deficiencies which are alleged to necessitate such charges and unless such alleged deficiencies are solely and directly caused by Company.

20. System Equipment. The purchase of equipment or peripheral devices (including but not limited to smoke detectors, passive infrared detectors, card readers, sprinkler system components, extinguishers and hoses) from Company shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. If, in Company's sole judgment, any peripheral device or other system equipment, which is attached to the Covered System(s), whether provided by Company or a third party, interferes with the proper operation of the Covered System(s). Customer shall remove or replace such device or equipment promptly upon notice from Company. Failure of Customer to remove or replace the device shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. If Customer adds any third party device or equipment to the Covered System(s), Company shall not be responsible for any damage to or failure of the Covered System(s) caused in whole or in part by such device or equipment. 21. Reports. Where inspection and/or test services are selected, such inspection and/or test shall be completed on Company's then current Report form, which shall be given to Customer, and, where applicable, Company may submit a copy thereof to the local authority having jurisdiction. The Report and recommendations by Company are only advisory in nature and are intended to assist Customer in reducing the risk of loss to property by indicating obvious defects or impairments noted to the system and equipment inspected and/or tested. They are not intended to imply that no other defects or hazards exist or

that all aspects of the Covered System(s), equipment, and components are under control at the time of inspection. Final responsibility for the condition and operation of the Covered System(s) and equipment and components lies with Customer. 22. Limited Warranty. Subject to the limitations below. Company warrants any equipment (as distinguished from the Software) installed pursuant to this Agreement to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use for a period of one (1) year from the date of first beneficial us or all or any part of the Covered System(s) or 18 months after Equipment shipments, whichever is earlier, provided however, that Company's soles liability, and Customer's sole remedy, under this limited warranty shall be limited to the repair or replacement of the Equipment or any part thereof, which Company determines is defective, at Company's sole option and subject to the availability of service personnel and parts, as determined by Company. Company warrants expendable items, including, but not limited to, video and print heads, television camera tubes, video monitor displays tubes, batteries and certain other products in accordance with the applicable manufacturer's warranty. Company does not warrant devices designed to fail in protecting the System, such as, but not limited to, fuses and circuit breakers.

Company warrants that any Company software described in this Agreement, as well as software contained in or sold as part of any Equipment described in this Agreement, will reasonably conform to its published specifications in effect at the time of delivery and for ninety (90) days after delivery. However, Customer agrees and acknowledges that the software may have inherent defects because of its complexity. Company's sole obligation with respect to software, and Customer's sole remedy, shall be to make available published modifications. designed to correct inherent defects, which become available during the warranty period.

If Repair Services are included in this Agreement, Company warrants that its workmanship and material for repairs made pursuant to this Agreement will be free from defects for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of furnishing.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN, COMPANY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WAR-RANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPECT TO THE SER-VICES PERFORMED OR THE PRODUCTS, SYSTEMS OR EQUIPMENT, IF ANY, SUPPORTED HEREUNDER. COM-PANY MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, AND UNDERTAKES NO OBLIGATION TO ENSURE BY THE SERVICES PERFORMED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, THAT COMPANY'S PRODUCTS OR THE SYSTEMS OR EQUIP-MENT OF THE CUSTOMER WILL CORRECTLY HANDLE THE PROCESSING OF CALENDAR DATES BEFORE OR AFTER DECEMBER 31, 1999.

Warranty service will be performed during Company's normal working hours. If Customer requests warranty service at other than normal working hours, service will be performed at Company's then current rates for after ours services. All repairs or adjustments that are or may become necessary shall be performed by and authorized representative of Company. Any repairs, adjustments or interconnections performed by Customer or any third party shall void all warranties.

23. Indemnity. Customer agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend Company against any and all losses, damages, costs, including expert fees and costs, and expenses including reasonable defense costs, arising from any and all third party claims for personal injury, death, property damage or economic loss, including specifically any damages resulting from the exposure of workers to Hazardous Conditions whether or not Customer pre-notifies Company of the existence of said hazardous conditions, arising in any way from any act or omission of Customer or Company relating in any way to this Agreement, including but not limited to the Services under this Agreement, whether such claims are based upon contract, warranty, tort (including but not limited to active or passive

#### SALE AND INSTALLATION AGREEMENT (continued)

negligence), strict liability or otherwise. Company reserves the right to select counsel to represent it in any such action.

. . .

24. Insurance. Customer shall name Company, its officers, employees, agents, subcontractors, suppliers, and representatives as additional insureds on Customer's general liability and auto liability policies.

25. Termination. Any termination under the terms of this Agreement shall be made in writing. In the event Customer terminates this Agreement prior to completion for any reason not arising solely from Company's performance or failure to perform, Customer understands and agrees that Company will incur costs of administration and preparation that are difficult to estimate or determine. Accordingly, should Customer terminate this Agreement as described above, Customer agrees to pay all charges incurred for products and equipment installed and services performed, and in addition pay an amount equal to twenty (20%) percent of the price of products and equipment not yet delivered and Services not yet performed, return all products and equipment delivered and pay a restocking fee of twenty (20%) percent the price of products or equipment returned.

Company may terminate this Agreement immediately at its sole discretion upon the occurrence of any Event of Default as hereinafter defined. Company may also terminate this Agreement at its sole discretion upon notice to Customer if Company's performance of its obligations under this Agreement becomes impracticable due to obsolescence of equipment at Customer's premises or unavailability of parts.

26. Default. An Event of Default shall be 1) failure of the Customer to pay any amount within ten (10) days after the amount is due and payable, 2) abuse of the System or the Equipment, 3) dissolution, termination, discontinuance, insolvency or business failure of Customer. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Company may pursue one or more of the following remedies, 1) discontinue furnishing Services, 2) by written notice to Customer declare the balance of unpaid amounts due and to become due under the this Agreement to be immediately due and payable, provided that all past due amounts shall bear interest at the rate of 1 1/2% per month (18% per year) or the highest amount permitted by law, 3) receive immediate possession of any equipment for which Customer has not paid. 4) proceed at law or equity to enforce performance by Customer or recover damages for breach of this Agreement, and 5) recover all costs and expenses, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees, in connection with enforcing or attempting to enforce this Agreement.

27. Exclusions. Unless expressly included in the Scope of

Work, this Agreement expressly excludes, without limitation, testing inspection and repair of duct detectors, beam detectors, and UV/IR equipment; provision of fire watches; clearing of ice blockage; draining of improperly pitched piping; replacement of batteries; recharging of chemical suppression systems; reloading of, upgrading, and maintaining computer software; system upgrades and the replacement of obsolete systems, equipment, components or parts; making repairs or replacements necessitated by reason of negligence or misuse of components or equipment or changes to Customer's premises, vandalism, corrosion (including but not limited to micro-bacterially induced corrosion ("MIC")), power failure, current fluctuation, failure due to non-Company installation, lightning, electrical storm, or other severe weather, water, accident, fire, acts of God or any other cause external to the Covered System(s). Repair Services provided pursuant to this Agreement do not cover and specifically excludes system upgrades and the replacement of obsolete systems, equipment, components or parts. All such services may be provided by Company at Company's sole discretion at an additional charge. If Emergency Services are expressly included in the scope of work section, the Agreement price does not include travel expenses.

28. Force Majeure; Delays. Company shall not be liable for any damage or penalty for delays or failure to perform work due to acts of God, acts or omissions of Customer, acts of civil or military authorities. Government regulations or priorities, fires, epidemics, quarantine, restrictions, war, riots, civil disobedience or unrest, strikes, delays in transportation, vehicle shortages, differences with workmen, inability to obtain necessary labor, material or manufacturing facilities, defaults of Company's subcontractors, failure or delay in furnishing compete information by Customer with respect to location or other details of work to be performed, impossibility or impracticability of performance or any other cause or causes beyond Company's control, whether or not similar to the foregoing. In the event of any delay caused as aforesaid, completion shall be extended for a period equal to any such delay, and this contract shall not be void or voidable as a result of the delay. In the event work is temporarily discontinued by any of the foregoing, all unpaid installments of the contract price, les an amount equal to the value of material and labor not furnished, shall be due and pavable upon receipt of invoice by Customer.

29. One-Year Limitation on Actions; Choice of Law. It is agreed that no suit, or cause of action or other proceeding shall be brought against either party more than one (1) year after the accrual of the cause of action or one (1) year after the claim arises, whichever is shorter, whether known or unknown when

the claim arises or whether based on tort, contract, or any other legal theory. The laws of Massachusetts shall govern the validity, enforceability, and interpretation of this Agreement.

30. Assignment. Customer may not assign this Agreement without Company's prior written consent. Company may assign this Agreement to an affiliate without obtaining Customer's consent.

31. Entire Agreement. The parties intend this Agreement, together with any attachments or Riders (collectively the "Agreement) to be the final, complete and exclusive expression of their Agreement and the terms and conditions thereof. This Agreement supersedes all prior representations, understandings or agreements between the parties, written or oral, and shall constitute the sole terms and conditions of sale for all equipment and services. No waiver, change, or modification of any terms or conditions of this Agreement shall be binding on Company unless made in writing and signed by an Authorized Representative of Company.

32. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held by any court or other competent authority to be void or unenforceable in whole or in part, this Agreement will continue to be valid as to the other provisions and the remainder of the affected provision.

33. Legal Fees. Company shall be entitled to recover from the customer all reasonable legal fees incurred in connection with Company enforcing the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

34. License Information (Security System Customers): AL Alabama Electronic Security Board of Licensure 7956 Vaughn Road, Pmb 392, Montgomery, Alabama 36116 (334) 264-9388: AR Regulated by: Arkansas Board of Private Investigators And Private Security Agencies, #1 State Police Plaza Drive, Little Rock 72209 (501)618-8600: CA Alarm company operators are licensed and regulated by the Bureau of Security and Investigative Services, Department of Consumer Affairs, Sacramento, Ca, 95814. Upon completion of the installation of the alarm system, the alarm company shall thoroughly instruct the purchaser in the proper use of the alarm system. Failure by the licensee, without legal excuse, to substantially commence work within 20 days from the approximate date specified in the agreement when the work will begin is a violation of the Alarm Company Act: NY Licensed by N.Y.S. Department of the State: TX Texas Commission on Private Security, 5805 N. Lamar Blvd., Austin, 78752-4422, 512-424-7710.License numbers available at your local Johnson Controls Fire Protection office.

#### IMPORTANT NOTICE TO CUSTOMER

IOUNCON CONTROL & FIRE REATION ! D

In accepting this Proposal, Customer agrees to the terms and conditions contained herein including those on the following pages of this Agreement and any attachments or riders attached hereto that contain additional terms and conditions. It is understood that these terms and conditions shall prevail over any variation in terms and conditions on any purchase order or other document that the Customer may issue. Any changes in the system requested by the Customer after the execution of this Agreement shall be paid for by the Customer and such changes shall be authorized in writing. ATTENTION IS DIRECTED TO THE LIMITATION OF LIABILITY, WARRANTY, INDEMNITY AND OTHER CONDITIONS ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES. This Proposal shall be void if not accepted in writing within thirty (30) days from the date of the Proposal.

Customer					JOHN	130N CO	NIKOL	
By: Name: Title:					By: Name Title: Licen:		applicab	le): 986047
	*	ŧ	*	*	*	*	*	*



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/28/2018

1

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

			_							
C B	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A M ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATI ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AM	VELY	OR	NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTITUT	EXTER	ND OR ALTE	ER THE CO	VERAGE AFFORDED B	Ү ТН	E POLICIES
	APORTANT: If the certificate holder is SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject									
10.00	nis certificate does not confer rights to				ich end	dorsement(s)			1997 - 1999 1997 - 1999	
PRO	DUCER Marsh USA Inc.				CONTA NAME:	СТ				
	411 E. Wisconsin Avenue				PHONE (A/C, No	, Ext):		FAX (A/C, No):		
	Suite 1300 Milwaukee, WI 53202				E-MAIL ADDRE				-	
	Attn: JCI.Certrequest@marsh.com					INS	URER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE		NAIC #
CN1	012305965-17-18 417-60				INSURE	RA: Old Republ	ic Insurance Com	pany		24147
INSU	JRED Johnson Controls, Inc.				INSURE	к в : ACE Prope	rty and Casualty	nsurance Company		20699
	Tyco International Holding S.a.r.I.				INSURE	RC:				
	SimplexGrinnell LP (see attached Acord 101)				INSURE	RD:				
	5757 North Green Bay Avenue				INSURE	RE:				
	Milwaukee, WI 53209	Uto net e			INSURE					
		_	_	NUMBER:	0.500	-008934451-01		REVISION NUMBER: 3		
IN C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH I	QUIR	EMEI	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC	T TO	WHICH THIS
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			MWZY 310897		10/01/2017	10/01/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	10,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	10,000,000
	X Contractual Liability							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	50,000
	X XCU Included							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	10,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	30,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	INC IN GEN AGG
	OTHER:								\$	
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			MWTB310896 (Excludes New Ha		10/01/2017	10/01/2018	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	7,500,000
A	X ANY AUTO			MWTB310898 (Primary NH \$250)		10/01/2017	10/01/2018	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
A	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY			MWTB310899 (Excess NH \$7.25)	mm)	10/01/2017	10/01/2018	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	\$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY			Excess NH Auto is Follow Form				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
D				to Primary NH Auto					\$	5 000 000
В	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			G28162509 002		10/01/2017	10/01/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
A	DED RETENTION \$		_	MWC 310893 00 (AOS - see page	2)	10/01/2017	10/01/2018	X PER OTH-	\$	
A	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N			MWXS 310894 (OH & WA)	1	10/01/2017	10/01/2018	^ STATUTE   ER	-	5,000,000
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?	N/A		and a resol (on a ren)				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	5,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		5,000,000
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may b	e attached if mor	e space is requir	ed)	-	
Proje	ect: 417-604091501 OUSD Skyline HS PnI Upgrd									
The	District and its Governing Board, agents, representativ	es, em	ployee	es, trustees, officers, consultants, ar	nd volunte	ers are included a	is additional insur	ed per the attached.		
See	attached Acord 101 for additional information including	Additi	onal Ir	sured, Primary/Non-contributory, W	aiver of S	Subrogation and N	otice of Cancellat	ion provisions.		
	Second									
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	CELLATION				
	Oakland Unified School Dist				1000000					
	955 High St							ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA EREOF, NOTICE WILL E		
	Buildings & Grounds							Y PROVISIONS.		
	OAKLAND, CA 94601-4404									
						RIZED REPRESE sh USA Inc.	NTATIVE			

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Manashi Mukherjee

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	CN101230596
---------------------	-------------

LOC #: Milwaukee



ACORD ADDI	ARKS SCHEDULE	Page 2 of 2		
AGENCY		NAMED INSURED Johnson Controls, Inc.		
Marsh USA Inc. POLICY NUMBER		Tyco International Holding S.a.r.l. SimplexGrinnell LP		
		(see attached Acord 101)		
CARRIER NAIC CODE		5757 North Green Bay Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53209		
		EFFECTIVE DATE:		
ADDITIONAL REMARKS				
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDU FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certi	JLE TO ACORD FORM, ficate of Liability Insura	3000		
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certi	licate of Liability Insula			
WORKERS COMPENSATION:				
Workers Compensation "AOS" Policy includes coverage for employees	s from the following States WHILE	WORKING IN ANY STATE: AK, AL, AR, AZ, CA, CO, CT, DC, DE, FL, GA,		
HI, IA, ID, IL, IN, KS, KY, LA, MA, MD, ME, MI, MN, MO, MS, MT, NC,	NE, NH, NJ, NM, NV, NY, OK, OF	ξ, PA, RI, SC, SD, TN, TX, UT, VA, VT, WI, & WV.		
PRIMARY COVERAGE:				
the second s		other insurance or self-insurance, where required by written lease or written		
contract. For General Liability, this applies to both ongoing and comple	ted operations.			
WAIVER OF SUBROGATION:				
The General Liability, Automobile Liability, Workers' Compensation and or organization, BUT ONLY to the extent required by written contract.	d Employers Liability policies includ	de a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the certholder and any other person		
or organization, but one to the extent required by written combact.				
ADDITIONAL INSURED - AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY:				
The Automobile Liability policy, if required by written contract, includes	coverage for Additional Insureds a	is required by such written contract.		
ADDITIONAL INSURED - GENERAL LIABILITY:				
		required pursuant to a written contract with a named insured, per attached		
Policy Endorsements A2 and A2A: THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER LIST ORGANIZATION REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED AS AN ADDITIONAL				
ORGANIZATION REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED AS AN ADDITIONAL	INSURED FUNSURIET TO A WA	ITTER CONTRACT WITT THE NAMED INCORED.		
ONGOING OPERATIONS AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS INSUR/				
The General Liability Insurance includes insurance for ongoing operati	ons and completed operations.			
LIMIT OF LIABILITY:				
The Liability Limit that applies is the amount indicated on the face of th whichever is less. If there is no contract then the Liability Limit is limite		or the minimum Liability limit that is required by the written contract,		
whichever is less. If there is no contract then the clability clinic is infine	10 31,000,000.			
UMBRELLA/EXCESS LIABILITY:				
If the primary insurance policies noted on the face of this Certificate of limits required by the written contract, the Umbrella/Excess Liability lim		bination of minimum primary limits and minimum Umbrella/Excess Liability ficate of Liability Insurance do not apply.		
······································				
NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO CERTIFICATE HOLDERS: Should any of the above described policies be cancelled, other than for	r non-naument, before the expirati	on date thereof, 30 days advice of cancellation will be delivered to certificate		
holders in accordance with the policy endorsements.	r non-payment, belote the expiration			
NAMED INSURED:				
Insureds include: Air Distribution Technologies IP, LLC; Air System Co	omponents, Inc.; Carter Brothers, L	LC; CEM Access Systems, Inc.; Central CPVC Corporation; Central		
		Digital Security Controls, Inc.; Eastern Sheet Metal, Inc.; Elpas, Inc.; Exacq		
		oley, Inc.; Haz-Tank Fabricators, Inc.; IMECO LLC; Integrated Systems and ils Advanced Power Solutions, LLC; Johnson Controls Air Conditioning and		
Refrigeration, Inc.; Johnson Controls APS Production, Inc.; Johnson Co	and a first state of the second state of the s			
		LLC; Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP; Johnson Controls Foundation,		
	the second se	rols Security Solutions LLC; Koch Filter Corporation; Master Protection LP in Service Company; Selkirk Corporation; Senelco Iberia, Inc.; Sensormatic		
Asia/Pacific, Inc.; Sensormatic Electronics (Puerto Rico) LLC; Sensorr			1	
		C; Tyco Fire Products LP; Tyco Integrated Security LLC; Tyco International		
Management Company, LLC; Visonic Inc.; WillFire HC, LLC; York Inte	rnational (SA), Inc.; and York Inter	national Corporation		

# IL 10 (12/06) OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY

## ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION - ENDORSEMENT A2

Named Insured			Endorsement Number
Johnson Controls, In	c., Tyco International Holding	s.a.r.l.	
Policy Prefix MWZY	Policy Number 310897	Policy Period 10/01/17 to 10/01/18	Effective Date of Endorsement 10/01/2017
Issued By			
Old Republic Insur	ance Company		

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### SCHEDULE

#### Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

If required by contract, the person or organization listed on the certificate of insurance as additional insured, and each other person or organization required to be included as an additional insured pursuant to a contract with a named insured.

### Location(s) Of Covered Operations:

As required by contract.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused solely by:
  - Your acts or omissions; or
  - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

# IL 10 (12/06) OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY

### ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS - ENDORSEMENT A2A

Named Insured	d	Endorsement Number			
Johnson Contro	ls, Inc., Tyco Internatio	nal Holding S.a.r.l.			
Policy Prefix MWZY	Policy Number 310897	Policy Period 10/01/17- to 10/01/18	Effective Date of Endorsement 10/01/2017		
Issued By Old Republic Ir	nsurance Company				

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### SCHEDULE

#### Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

If required by contract, the person or organization listed on the certificate of insurance as additional insured, and each other person or organization required to be included as an additional insured pursuant to a contract with a named insured.

#### Location And Description Of Completed Operations:

As required by contract.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused solely by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

Oakland Unified School District Department of Facilities Planning & Management
Request for Signature
To: Tadashi Nakadegawa
Cesar Monterrosa
Roland Broach
From: John Esposito
Date: 3/1/18
Project & No: Sobrante Park Fire Alarm - 18102
Johnson Controls
Local Business Participation % (LBP): 0%
Exception:
Type of Document: Agreement Request
Reason for Request: Signature
Project Manager Recommendation: Approvalement MAR 0 7 2018
Updated: 051509

# OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Department of Facilities Planning and Management AGREEMENT REQUEST FORM

Reo	Requested By: Date Requested:				FUNDING SOURCE(s) BUDGET NUM					
	bhn Esposito 02/26/18			Fund 21 Measure B			1	549901813	- 621	
	Destat New Oil is Dilpticity Distance			RES	OURCE	9599	1	VENDOR N	UMDED	
Pro	Project Name Sobrante Park Fire Alarm Panel Replacement Project Number: 18102			APPR	ROVED:			VENDOR N V0576		
Pro						ı, Interim	Deputy Cl	hief of Faciliti		
Joh 695:	ndor (Name, Address, Phone nson Controls fire Protectio 2 Preston Ave. ermore, CA 94551	6		( Tad <del>as</del>	shi Nakar	legawa,Fa	cilities Dir		3-7-18 Date 3/118	
	5) 273-0100			Local		LOCAL	SMALL	RESIDENT	TOTAL	
Stac	Stacey Marchul			Busin Partic	ess cipation	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	
	TYPE OF SERVICE / FO	RM OF CONTRA	СТ	8		ctural / En	gineering	/ Design		
1	Architectural / Engineerin Greater than \$90,200	g / Design		9	Indepen	n \$90,200 ident Cons	ultant			
2	Independent Consultant Greater than \$90,200			10	Purchas	n \$90,200 se Order (1			X	
3	Equipment, Materials, Sup Greater than \$50,000	oplies		11	Equipment, Materials, Supplies up to \$50. Construction Work - CUPCCAA					
4	Award of Bid (Constructio	on)		12	Less than \$45,000					
5	Construction Work - CUP	CCAA			Vehicles,	and Person	al Property	(NOT SERVICE		
6	(\$45,000 to \$175,000)		13	<b>CMAS</b> for Equipment, Materials, Supplies and Services						
	Lease Leaseback, JV's (from	n legal)		14						
7	Site and Facilities Leases Lease Leaseback, JV's (from	n legal)		(Provide details of Amendment on following pa 15 CHANGE ORDER (No.)		ige)				

For CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS - On following page sheet provide:	CONTRACT TERM Start Date / End Date:	3/21/2018 / 11/20/2018
I.Date(s) of Bid Advertisement; 2.Number of Bids Received, List of Bidders and Bid Amounts:	TOTAL COST:	\$42,660.00
Date of Bid Opening; Name of Architect; Project Duration	For Non-Construction Ad Provide:	GREEMENTS Greater than or equal \$88,300
Liquidated Damages \$ per day Phasing/Milestones .DIR Contractor/Subcontractor registration #1	1.Date(s) of Formal RFQ	
RECEIVE	2. Exception to Competition (from Contract Justification)	
Revised 07/20/2016 03.20.18 -1-	RE	CEIVED MAR 2 0 2018

# SCOPE OF SERVICES, including Amendments

Replacing fire alarm panel.

. .

.

# REASON SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT IS NEEDED, including Amendments

This is a very old fire alarm panel and there are no longer parts available to keep it up and running.

For AMENDMENTS:		
1. Amendment No.:		
2. Current Contract Amount:		
3. Increased Contract Amount this Amendment		
4. Revised Contract Amount (lines 2. plus 3.)		
5. Contract Duration/Extension Original Start:	Original End:	Revised End:
For CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS -		
1. Date(s) of Bid Advertisement;	na	
2. Number of Bids Received, List of Bidders and Bid	na	
Amounts;		
3. Date of Bid Opening;	na	
4. Name of Architect;	Johnson Controls	
5. Project Duration	eight months	
<ol><li>Liquidated Damages \$ per day</li></ol>	\$0.00	
7. Phasing/Milestones	na	
<ol><li>DIR Contractor / Subcontractor registration #;</li></ol>		
9. Other pertinent information.	na	



# **DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM**

Project Name	Sobrante Park Fire Alarm Panel Replacement	Site	154
Sor	Basic Direct		aurchase Order has been issued
	vices cannot be provided until the contract is fully a		
Attachment Checklist	Proof of general liability insurance, including certific: Workers compensation insurance certification, unless	ates and endorsen as vendor is a sole	nents, if contract is over \$15,000 provider

	Contrac	tor Information		1					
Contractor Name	Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP	Agency's Cont	act	ct Stacey Marchuk					
OUSD Vendor ID #	V057699	Title	Project Manager						
Street Address	6952 Preston Avenue	City	Live	ermore	State	CA	Zip	94551	
Telephone	925-273-0100	Policy Expires							
Contractor History	Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes No		V	Worked as an OUSD employee? S Yes X No				Yes X No	
OUSD Project #	13158								

		Term					
Date Work Will Begin	4-26-2018	Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)	11-302018				

			Compensation			
Total Contract Ar	nount	\$	Total Contract Not To	Exceed	\$42,6	60.00
Pay Rate Per Ho	Ur (If Hourly)	\$	If Amendment, Changed Amount		\$	
Other Expenses			Requisition Number	Requisition Number		
If you are plann	ing to multi-fu	nd a contract using LEP	Budget Information Pfunds, please contact the State and	Federal Office befo	ore comp	leting requisition.
Resource #	Fundi	ng Source	Org Key	Object Co	ode	Amount
9599	Fund 21	, Measure B	1549901813	6215		\$42,660.00

	Approval and Routing (in order	er of appro	val steps)							
	ices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchas vledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.	e Order is is:	sued. Signing this	document affirr	ns that to your					
	Division Head	Phone	510-535-7038	Fax	510-535-7082					
1.	Director, Facilities Planning and Management									
	Signature		Date Approved	328 18						
2.	General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management									
	Signature flandlow	t	Date Approved	4/3/18	1					
	Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management									
3.	Signature		Date Approved	3-29-18						
4.	Signature		Date Approved							
	President, Board of Education			Nils State						
5.	Signature		Date Approved	HAD.	0 0 2018					
			RECEIV	ED MAR	1 3 2010					

S